

No. 23-60620

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

INHANCE TECHNOLOGIES L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

*Respondents.*

---

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Environmental Protection Agency

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY  
COUNCIL, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, CROPLIFE AMERICA, THE HOUSEHOLD  
& COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, AND THE  
OUTDOOR POWER EQUIPMENT INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Allison Wisk Starmann  
Laura Ford Gooding  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
700 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002

*Counsel for the American Chemistry Council*

Andrew R. Varcoe  
Kevin R. Palmer  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Trevor S. Cox  
Carley Ruival  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 E. Byrd Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
tcox@huntonak.com

Javaneh Tarter  
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(additional counsel on next page)

December 29, 2023

Edward C. Thomas  
Rachel Lattimore  
CROPLIFE AMERICA  
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
*Counsel for CropLife America*

Michael Boucher  
STEPTOE LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for the Household &  
Commercial Products Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. EPA’s orders are unlawful.....	6
A. EPA’s orders exceed its authority under TSCA by purporting to subject ongoing uses to Significant New Use Rules.....	7
1. Ongoing uses are not subject to Significant New Use Rules. ....	8
2. EPA’s determination contradicts previous Significant New Use Rules, which make clear that ongoing uses are not subject to such rules. ....	10
B. EPA’s orders would unlawfully subject impurities to Significant New Use Rules. ....	12
1. Impurities are exempt from Significant New Use Rule requirements.....	12
2. EPA’s position that unintentionally produced substances are not impurities contradicts previous TSCA rules.....	14
C. EPA’s orders violate due process.....	16
II. Unless rejected, EPA’s novel approach poses severe harms to industry. ....	18
A. EPA’s orders could debilitate numerous supply chains that depend on fluorinated containers for the safe, legal, and reliable storage and transport of chemicals, fuels, and other essential products.....	19
1. Fluorinated containers are critical to industry. ....	19
2. Adequate, available substitutes could be years away. ....	23
B. EPA’s interpretation of TSCA threatens harm far beyond this case. .	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Army &amp; Air Force Exch. Svc. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Chamber of Com. of United States of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	16, 17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	10
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	16
<i>HealthAlliance Hosps., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>Kornman &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	9
<i>Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq. ....	24, 26
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. ....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 2601 .....19

15 U.S.C. § 2604 .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2605 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

40 C.F.R. § 152.44 .....25

40 C.F.R. § 152.46 .....25

40 C.F.R. § 152.50 .....25

40 C.F.R. § 152.112 .....25

40 C.F.R. § 158.310 .....25

40 C.F.R. § 704.5 .....12

40 C.F.R. § 710.4 .....12

40 C.F.R. § 711.10 .....12, 15, 16

40 C.F.R. § 720.3 .....13, 14

40 C.F.R. § 720.30 .....12, 16

40 C.F.R. § 721.3 .....13

40 C.F.R. § 721.45 .....*passim*

40 C.F.R. § 721.10536 .....4

40 C.F.R. § 1054.110 .....21

40 C.F.R. § 1054.112 .....21

47 Fed. Reg. 38,780 (Sept. 2, 1982) .....15

69 Fed. Reg. 2398 (Jan. 15, 2004) .....17

73 Fed. Reg. 59,034 (Oct. 5, 2008).....17, 21

85 Fed. Reg. 45109 (July 27, 2020).....*passim*



87 Fed. Reg. 37,999 (June 27, 2022) .....11

87 Fed. Reg. 58,999 (Sept. 29, 2022) .....11

87 Fed. Reg. 73,941 (Dec. 2, 2022).....11

88 Fed. Reg. 13,696 (Mar. 6, 2023).....11

88 Fed. Reg. 21,480 (Apr. 11, 2023) .....11

88 Fed. Reg. 40,728 (June 22, 2023) .....11

A.P. Kharitonov, *Practical applications of the direct fluorination of polymers*,  
103 J. Fluorine Chem. 123 (2000).....20

Application for Pesticide Registration/Amendment, EPA Form 8570-1,  
<http://tinyurl.com/3d55sj85> .....25

EPA, *Determining the Chemical Substances Subject to the CDR Rule*,  
<http://tinyurl.com/26pv3uc5> .....16

EPA Fall 2023 Unified Regulatory Agenda,  
<http://tinyurl.com/4fcyysvv>.....11

EPA, *Press Release: EPA Takes Action to Protect People from PFAS that Leach from Plastic Containers into Pesticides and Other Products* (Dec. 1, 2023),  
<https://tinyurl.com/5n7j9tz2> .....6, 23

EPA, *Statistics for the New Chemicals Review Program Under TSCA*,  
<http://tinyurl.com/2jkdfath>.....28

EPA, *TSCA Section 5 Order for a Significant New Use of Certain Chemical Substances* (Dec. 1, 2023),  
<http://tinyurl.com/4mhzdnpj>.....5

EPA, *TSCA Section 5 Order for a Significant New Use of Certain Chemical Substances* (Dec. 1, 2023) .....4, 19

USEPA, Product Properties Test Guidelines: OPPTS 830.6317 Storage Stability,  
<http://tinyurl.com/2vyurd5z> .....25
